
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the systems 
are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Pippa Turvey on 
01733 452460 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

AB 
CABINET 
 

MONDAY 13 JANUARY 2020 
10.00 AM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
Contact – Philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Petitions presented to Cabinet 
 

 

ITEMS FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
4 Report of the Task and Finish Group to Inform the Development of an 

Air Quality Ambition Statement and Action Plan 
 

3 - 58 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
5 Council Taxbase 2020/21 and Collection Fund Declaration 2019/20 

 
59 - 64 

6 Asset Investment Acquisition Strategy and Asset Management Plan 
 

65 - 112 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
7 Outcome of Petitions 

 
113 - 116 

 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 

 

Public Document Pack

1



Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral. The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely eve
[...]
 Council (BCC) to 

produce a Strategic Outline Case for the delivery of a package of measures which will bring 

55

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/media/180653/air-quality-action-plan.pdf


   
 

50 
 

about compliance with the Limit Value for annual mean nitrogen dioxide in the shortest time 

possible in Bristol. 

 

In June 2019 Bristol’s Cabinet approved consultation on two options derived from the work 

done in the strategic outline case. Consultation runs from July 2019 to mid-August 2019 and 

further information on the options will be available following this. 

 

Full details of activity in Bristol can be found here: https://www.cleanairforbristol.org/wp-
content/uploads/2018/05/Strategic-Outline-Case_BCC_Final_05.04.18.pdf 
 

  

56

https://www.cleanairforbristol.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Strategic-Outline-Case_BCC_Final_05.04.18.pdf
https://www.cleanairforbristol.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Strategic-Outline-Case_BCC_Final_05.04.18.pdf


   
 

51 
 

Further information on this review is available from: 
 

Democratic Services Team 

Governance Directorate 

Town Hall 
Bridge Street 
Peterborough 

PE1 1HG 
 

Telephone – (01733) 747474 

Email – scrutiny@peterborough.gov.uk  

57

mailto:scrutiny@peterborough.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

58



 

 

CABINET  

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

13 JANUARY 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director Resources 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Bruce Bainbridge, Finance Manager Tel. 384583 

 

COUNCIL TAXBASE 2020/21 and COLLECTION FUND DECLARATION 2019/20 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Corporate Director Resources Deadline date: N/A 

 
     It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1. Propose the calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2020/21 set at a level of 59,093.47 
Band D equivalent properties based on the existing council tax support scheme uprated to 
32%;  

 
2. Note the estimated position on the Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax as at 31 

March 2020 being: 
£0.556m surplus 

 
3. Note the estimated position on the Collection Fund in respect of Business Rates as at 31 

March 2020 being: 
£1.960m surplus 

 
4. Delegate to the Acting Corporate Director Resources authority for approving the final 

estimated position on the collection fund balance as at 31st March 2020 for both council 
tax and business rates.  
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report forms part of the preparation for setting the council’s budget. It needs to be considered 

so that figures for the tax base and the Collection Fund balances for both council tax and business 
rates can be used in setting the council’s overall budget and Council Tax and can be notified to 
other affected authorities within the statutory deadlines for the same purpose.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 This report is before Cabinet to consider under its delegated function No 3.2.7. ‘to be responsible 
for the council’s overall budget and determine action required to ensure that the overall budget 
remains within the total cash limit’. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

59



3. TIMESCALES 
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

YES If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

13 
January 
2020 

Date for relevant Council meeting 15 January 
2020 

Date for submission 
to Government Dept.  

31 
January 
2020 and  
13 March 
2020 

 
 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.7 
 
 
 
4.8 

Council Tax Base Calculation 2020/21 (Appendix A) 
 

The Council Tax Base calculation is part of the budget process. The gross tax base for 2020/21 
is estimated at 65,480.58 Band D equivalents. This is reduced by 1.5% to allow any in year 
variation from the estimates (e.g. for properties not being built or occupied, additional discounts 
being available or for losses on collection), to give a net council tax base of 64,502.34, which is 
1.7% more than the equivalent tax base for 2019/20 of 63,435.83. 
 
A further reduction to the taxbase to reflect the changes to the funding of council tax benefits 
which came into effect for the first time in 2013/14 is necessary. The proposed tax base for 
2020/21 has therefore reduced to 59,093.47 which compares to 57,555.25 for 2019/20. 
 
The figure of 59,093.47 Band D equivalents reflects the best estimate, based on the latest factual 
position on the current council tax support scheme of 31%, adjusted to 32% as agreed by Cabinet 
in February 2019 which becomes effective in 2020/21.  
 
Collection Fund  
 
The collection fund is split into two sections; in respect of council tax and business rates and has 
separate calculations of the surplus/deficit at the year end. This is because prior to 2013/14 the 
total amount of business rates was transferred to the government whereas under the new system 
it is shared between the Council, the Fire Authority and the Government. 
 
The collection fund as at 31 March 2020 in respect of council tax has been estimated to be in 
surplus by £0.556m from residential property growth and the impact of measures following the 
localisation of council tax support from 2013/14 and therefore will be shared between the Council, 
the Police and the Fire authority in proportion to the band D council tax levels.  
 
The collection fund surplus at 31st March 2020 in respect of business rates has been estimated 
at £1.960m. The values are based on information as at 30th November and will be updated to 
December figures prior to submission of the National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR1) form to be 
submitted to government by 31 January 2020. The NNDR1 form is used to inform the government 
and other relevant authorities of both the collection fund balance and the following year’s business 
rate income. The surplus will be shared between the parties in the following proportions, 
Government 50%, Peterborough city council 49%, Cambridgeshire fire authority 1%. 
 
Following the introduction of the new business rates system in April 2013 the Police and crime 
commissioner does not receive any business rates income but receives alternative funding 
directly from government.  
 
The relevant share of both elements of the collection fund surplus/deficit calculation is used by 
each of the relevant bodies in setting its budget for the following year. The figures in this report 
are provided for information as the Acting Corporate Director of Resources will make the formal 
calculation for council tax on 15 January 2020 and notify the relevant bodies at that time and will 
return the final NNDR1 form by 31 January 2020. 

60



 
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 Consultation is not required in making the calculations referred to in this report, however the 
council are in contact with the Police and Fire authority during the budget setting process. 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 
 

6.1 That Cabinet proposes the calculation of the Council Tax Base, notes the position on the 
collection fund for both the Council Tax and Business Rates and delegates the final calculation 
of these balances to the Acting Corporate Director of Resources. 
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 
 
 
 
 
7.2 

The Council Tax Base could be set at a higher or lower level. However, this could have the effect 
or either inflating unnecessarily the amount of Council Tax to be set or setting the tax at a level 
insufficient to meet the Council’s budget requirements. A similar position could arise if the surplus 
or deficit were set at a higher or lower level. 
 
The calculation and return of the information included in the NNDR1 is a statutory requirement 
which can be formally delegated to an officer. As with council tax if the amount of business rates 
estimated to be collected is increased or reduced or the surplus or deficit is set at a higher or 
lower level then the amount of income available to the council will change with the consequent 
effect on service provision or council tax levels. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 This report covers calculations that are all prescribed by regulations with the effect that no other 
options need to be considered.  
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 The report recommendations feed into the budget process for 2020/21 by providing the basis of 
the calculation of Council tax income and the estimated surplus or deficit on the collection fund. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

9.2 In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012 the 
Council Tax base for the authority must be agreed and notified to major precepting bodies before 
the 31 January 2020. The proposals set out in this report will facilitate compliance with that 
requirement. 
 

 Equalities Implications 
 

9.3 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendations in the report. 
 

 Carbon Impact Assessment  
 

9.4 This is a statutory report setting the Council Tax base for 2020/21 and determining the estimated 
surplus or deficit on the Collection Fund for 2019/20 and has no impact on Carbon related issues. 
 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
10.1 Local Government Finance Act 1988 

Local Government Finance Act 1992 

61



Local authority (Funds) (England) Regulations 1992 
Local Government Act 2003 
The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 
The Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (England) Regulations 2003. 
Council Tax Banding List 
The Non-Domestic Rating (Rates Retention) Regulations 2013 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

11.1 Appendix A - Council Tax base for tax setting purposes 2020/21 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

62



 

 
 

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL

COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR TAX SETTING PURPOSE
[...]
80.58 64,502.34 59,093.47

2019/20 34,878 21,086 14,345 8,282 4,444 1,929 964 70 85,998 64,397.42 63,435.83 57,555.25

TAXBASE

63



 

64



  

 
 
 

 

 

 

CABINET 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

13 JANUARY 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director: Resources 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director: Resources 

Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance 

Tel. 452520 

Tel. 384590 
 

ASSET INVESTMENT ACQUISITION STRATEGY AND ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director: 
Resources 

Deadline date: Cabinet 24 February 
2020 

 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 

1.  To review the Asset Acquisition and Asset Management Plan before they are approved as part 
of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) at Full Council in March 2020. 

 
1.           ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The Acting Corporate Director of Resources is responsible for the update of these plans and their 

inclusion each year in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
2.           PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
2.1 The Asset Investment Acquisition Strategy and Asset Management Plan set out how the 

Council ensures its assets are properly maintained and the rules by which the Council can 
purchase assets in the future.  These strategies are updated on a yearly basis as part of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). This report gives Cabinet the time to comment on the 
draft updates to be included in the 2020/21 MTFS papers. 

 
2.2 This is in accordance with Cabinet’s Terms of Reference – 3.2.1  To take collective 

responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive functions within the Council’s Major Policy 
and Budget Framework and lead the Council’s overall improvement programmes to deliver 
excellent services. 

 
2.3 This report sets out how the Council will maintain its existing assets and purchase new assets 

in order to fulfil service and corporate and service objectives. 
 
3.           TIMESCALES 

 
Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

YES If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting 

24 February 2020 

Date for relevant Council 
meeting 

4 March 2020 Date for submission to 
Government Dept. 
(Please specify which 
Government Dept.) 

 

65



  

 
 
 

4.           BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The Asset Acquisition Strategy and Asset Management plans set out how the Council ensures 

its assets are properly maintained and the rules by which the Council can purchase assets in the 
future. 

 
4.2 These strategies are updated on a yearly basis as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS). This report gives cabinet the time to comment on the draft updates to be included in the 
2020/21 MTFS papers.   These plans will also be considered by Audit Committee on the 27 
January 2020. 

 
4.3 There have been no significant changes in legislation since last year where changes were made in 

terms of how Councils can purchase assets following the significant resources that have been 
invested in Property by a number of Councils. The acquisition paper takes account of the latest 
government guidance. 

 

4.4 
 
4.4.1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.4.2 
 
 
 
 
 

4.4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4.4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.4.5 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.4.6 

Asset Management Plan (AMP) 

 
Peterborough City Council has a continued commitment to creating vibrant local communities 
with a strong local economy and good provision of infrastructure, housing and employment. 
Buildings are important in creating a sense of place and the property assets which the council 
owns make a contribution to creating sustainable communities within Peterborough. This 
presents the Council with the challenge of reviewing its property portfolio to ensure that it is 
optimised in terms of its resources and so that it can contribute to community needs and the 
Council’s
[...]
y of the present Property Portfolio 
 
 

4.5 
 
4.5.1 

 
 
 
 
 

 
4.5.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.5.3 
 
 
 
 
 

4.5.4 

Asset Investment Acquisition Strategy 

 
The Asset Investment Acquisition Strategy is updated to take account of both: 

●  the changes to legislation around how and where Councils can invest funds in Property, and, 
●  ensuring there is a framework within which commercial investment decisions can be made 

quickly - as long as investment rules are adhered to. 

 
The Strategy sets out the rationale of Property as an investment class including: 

●   Defining Property as an asset class; 
●   Setting out different approaches to property investments; 
●   Setting out the differences between Investment and Strategic decisions; 
●   Setting out the relationship between risk and return. 

An overall context is given to this asset class including the national and local market outlooks. 

The requirements of an effective property portfolio is then set out including: 
●   Operating principles and governance arrangements; 
●   Day to day management (including performance measures); 
●   Acquisition, Review & Disposal Criteria. 

 
This framework gives the council the rules within which it can look to acquire property as part of 
commercial and operational requirements as well as the Governance arrangements required to 
ensure these decisions can be made quickly.

 

5.           CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 These plans will undergo a full consultation via the scrutiny process as it forms part of the Annual 

MTFS. 
 
6.           ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 

 
6.1         As set out in the report. 

 
7.           REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1 This report and Strategy are presented to the Cabinet to provide the opportunity to review the 

approach being applied in the Asset Acquisition Strategy and Asset Management plans in 
advance of it being presented to Full Council in March 2020. It addition on the 27th January 2020, in 
line with best practice, it is presented to Audit Committee to consider these strategies prior to full 
approval by Council. 

 
8.           ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
8.1         These strategies have to be updated on a yearly basis. This report is part of that update process. 

 
9. IMPLICATIONS 

Financial Implications 

9.1 The assumptions as contained in this strategy have been used to inform the Capital Financing 
budget as contained and detailed in the MTFS. 

 
The financial implications from these plans feed into: 

67



  

 
 
 

●   The 5 Year Capital Programme  

 The asset disposal programme 

●   The asset acquisition programme 
 

Legal Implications 
 
9.2 There is the requirement to publish these reports and run them though the full scrutiny process 

on a yearly basis. 
 

Equalities Implications 
 
9.3 The   Council’s  property  strategy  includes  equalities   access   and   associated   legislative 

requirements. 
 
10.         BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
10.1       ●  2018/19 Asset Management Plan 

●  2018/19 Asset Acquisition Strategy 

 2019/20 Asset Management Plan 

 2019/20 Asset Acquisition Strategy 
 
11.         APPENDICES 

 
11.1       ●  Appendix 1 - 2020/21 Asset Management Plan 

●  Appendix 2 - 2020/21 Investment Acquisition Strategy 

68



 

Peterborough City Council  

Asset Management Plan  

January 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

69



  
 Page | 1 

 

Contents 
Page 

   

 Foreword  2 

 Executive Summary  2 

1.0 Introduction  3 

1.1 Purpose & Scope of AMP  3 

1.2 Overview of the Portfolio  3 

1.3 Links to Other Plans   3 

2.0 Strategic Context & Direction  4 

2.1 Influences for Change  4 

2.2 Council & Service Priorities  5 

2.3 Service Strategies & Partnerships  6 

2.4 Resource Context  7 

2.5 Challenges in the Portfolio  7 

2.6 Strategic Direction    7 

2.7 Making it Happen – A Framework for Action    9 

3.0 Asset Managem
[...]
els and Tenant 
exposures for nonfinancial 
investments 

Monitoring vacancy levels (voids) ensure the property 

portfolio is being managed (including marketing and 

tenant relations) to ensure the portfolio is productive 

as possible. 

111



Page | 22 

Peterborough City Council 
Investment Acquisition Strategy 

 

 

 

 

References 
 

Local Government Act 2003 
 

Localism Act 2011 
 

CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance In Local Authorities 
 

CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services Code of Practice 
 

DCLG Statutory Guidance on Local Authority Investment (3rd Edition) issued under 

section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003 

House  of  Commons  Briefing  Paper  16  February  2018;  Commercial  Property 
 

Investment 
 

CIPFA Statement on borrowing to invest by Rob W hiteman and Richard Paver 18 
 

October 2018 
 

112



 

 
CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

13 JANUARY 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Farooq, Cabinet Member for Digital Services and 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services 
Manager 

Tel. 452460 

 

OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM: Directors Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
       It is recommended that Cabinet notes the actions taken in respect of petitions. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted following the submission of E-Petitions, the presentation of petitions to 

Council officers, and the presentation of petitions at Council meetings. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the progress being made in response to 
petitions submitted to the Council. 
 

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.3, ‘To take a leading 
role in promoting the economic, environmental and social well-being of the area’. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this
[...]
form the Development of an Air Quality Ambition Statement and Action Plan
	Item 4 - Appendix A - Air QualityTask and Finish Group - Final Draft 051219

	5 Council Taxbase 2020/21 and Collection Fund Declaration 2019/20
	6 Asset Investment Acquisition Strategy and Asset Management Plan
	Item 6. Appendix A Asset Management Plan 20-21
	Item 6. Appendix B Asset investment Strategy 20-21

	7 Outcome of Petitions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON 

MONDAY, 13 JANUARY 2020 
BOURGES/VIERSON ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Ayres, 
Councillor Cereste, Councillor Farooq, Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor 
Seaton, Councillor Walsh 
 
Cabinet Advisors Present:  Councillor Bashir 
  
51.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

No apologies for absence were received. 
  
52.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

ITEMS FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
53. REPORT OF THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP TO INFORM THE DEVELOPMENT 

OF AN AIR QUALITY STATEMENT AND ACTION PLAN 
 

The Cabinet received a report from the Air Quality Task and Finish Group.  
 
The purpose of this report was to present the findings of the Air Quality Task and 
Finish Group and recommendations made. 
 
Councillor Sandford, Chairman of the Air Quality Task and Finish Group, introduced 
the report and advised that the group had been commissioned in late 2018 to 
undertake the review. The work had taken longer than expected, but Members felt 
that for such an important piece of work this was necessary in order for the review to 
be thorough. The review was led by Members in a truly cross-party manner. It was 
noted that Peterborough did not currently have any exceedances in any aspects of air 
quality, though with the city’s rapid expansion this could change. It was also noted 
that for some types of pollution, there was not considered to be any safe level.  
 
The Members of the Task and Finish Group noted that they had wished to liaise with 
the Road Haulage Association, however, the Association had not elected to attend 
any meetings of the Group, instead providing a brief paragraph for the report. This 
was felt by the Group to be a missed opportunity.  
 
It was felt by Members of the Group that the review had been comprehensive and, 
should the recommendations set out in the report be implemented, would provide 
benefits not just in relation to air quality but to the Council’s ongoing Climate 
Emergency goals as well. 
 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 



● The Task and Finish Group were congratulated on their work, which was felt to 
be very thorough and valuable.  

● As well as the Climate Change, the recommendations put forward had 
synergies with the Council’s Active and Healthy Lifestyles programme.  

● Idling taxis were noted as a specific problem. It was advised that the Task and 
Finish Group did discuss this, however, it was felt that there was little power to 
enforce any restrictions that could be imposed.  

● Members suggested that a further recommendation be included into the report 
in relation to investigating the problem of idling taxis.  

● It was noted that should the matter of pedestrianisation be pursued, additional 
parking would need to be provided, particularly within the central city area.  

● Comment was made that more work should be carried out with planning 
developers to ensure that more trees were planted in urban areas.  

● Members were advised that tree planting was considered in relation to larger 
planning applications and that tree planted would be considered as a whole 
within the Climate Emergency work.  

● It was noted that pollutants contributing to decreases in air quality had 
changed in the past 50 years, from more industrial pollutants that were now 
more regulated, to becoming more about individual behaviour.  

● Members were pleased with the work being carried out with schools, which 
was felt to be the best was to change future behaviours.  

● It was advised that Travelchoice benefited from a range of funding sources, 
including the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority for the 
‘Bike It’ scheme, the Department of Transport for ‘Bikeability’, and from the 
Council and local businesses. Therefore, work continuing depended on such 
funding streams also continuing.  

● Walking buses were identified as one of the interventions schools could take 
up, however, these often depended on volunteers and maintaining momentum 
was difficult.  

● Officers advised that the intention of recommendation four was to undertake a 
standalone piece of work on developing a licensing policy, which could then be 
reviewed by the Licensing Committee.  

● Questions were raised on how the Council should balance it’s prioritise and it 
was felt that the Climate Emergency work was of high value. However, if 
actions could be taken that would benefit more than one area these would be 
of key importance.  

● It was noted that action taken in Bristol – which had several exceedances in its 
air quality levels – were set by an expert panel, based on observed effects.  

● The Carbon Management Plan was to be presented to Council in March and 
while the initial focus of the plan would be on the Council itself, this would be 
extended to Peterborough as a whole.  

● Suggestion was made in relation to using the river for travel in a more 
sustainable manner.  

● Further comment was made in relation to investigating the use of ‘living walls’ 
in order to absorb air pollution.  
 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note the Task and Finish Group report at Appendix A.  
2. Endorse the report and recommendations. 
3. Request officers to continue to investigate and report back to the Climate 

Change Working Group: 
  

i) whether any further progress can be made in relation to reducing air 
pollution caused by taxis idling at the station or at ranks elsewhere. 



ii) The level and type of tree and hedge planting which is included on 
new developments in the city and the potential use of 'living walls' to 
combat pollution. 

iii) whether greater use could be made of the city's river through, for 
example, the use of water taxis for commuting. 

 
STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
54.    COUNCIL TAXBASE 2020/21 AND COLLECTION FUND DECLARATION 2019/20 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Council Tax Base for 2020/21 and the 
Collection Fund declaration for 2019/20. The purpose of this report was for Cabinet to 
consider the tax base and Collection fund balances in order for council tax and 
business rates balances to be used in setting the Council’s overall budget, and to 
notify other affected authorities for the same purpose. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and advised that the report 
was an annual statutory report, with major precepting bodies to be notified of 
proposals by 31 January. It was advised that Peterborough City Council had seen a 
significant increase in the collection of council tax. It was noted that the council tax 
base would be a key contributor in any local government funding review.  
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Propose the calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2020/21 set at a level of 
59,093.47 Band D equivalent properties based on the existing council tax 
support scheme uprated to 32%; 
   

2. Note the estimated position on the Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax 
as at 31 March 2020 being:  
£0.556m surplus  
 

3. Note the estimated position on the Collection Fund in respect of Business 
Rates as at 31 March 2020 being:  
£1.960m surplus  
 

4. Delegate to the Acting Corporate Director Resources authority for approving 
the final estimated position on the collection fund balance as at 31st March 
2020 for both council tax and business rates.  

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
The Council Tax Base could be set at a higher or lower level. However, this could 
have the effect or either inflating unnecessarily the amount of Council Tax to be set or 
setting the tax at a level insufficient to meet the Council’s budget requirements. A 
similar position could arise if the surplus or deficit were set at a higher or lower level.  
 
The calculation and return of the information included in the NNDR1 is a statutory 
requirement which can be formally delegated to an officer. As with council tax if the 
amount of business rates estimated to be collected is increased or reduced or the 
surplus or deficit is set at a higher or lower level then the amount of income available 
to the council will change with the consequent effect on service provision or council 
tax levels. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

  



 This report covers calculations that are all prescribed by regulations with the effect 
that no other options need to be considered. 
 

55.  ASSET INVESTMENT ACQUISITION STRATEGY AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 
PLAN 

 
The Cabinet received a report on the Councils Asset Investment Acquisition Strategy 
and Asset Management Plan.  
 
The purpose of this report was to set out how the Council ensured its assets werr 
properly maintained and the rules by which the Council can purchase assets in the 
future. These strategies were updated on a yearly basis as part of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and advised that once the 
Asset Investment Acquisition Strategy and Asset Management Plan were in place 
they would fall within the remit of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and 
Commercial Strategy and Investments. However, currently they were to be included 
as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. The two documents ensured that the 
Council’s assets were maintained properly and set out rules for purchasing new 
assets. The documents had also been updated to reflect changes to legislation in 
relation to how local authorities can make investments. Further updates were 
expected in order to address the Climate Emergency declared by the Council.  
 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

● It was advised that one of the matters considered when making an investment 
was how long the Council would hold it and what the exit strategy would be.  

● Such investments were often financed, Member were told, from the public 
loans board, for which the interest rate increased this year. Other funding 
streams would be considered for future investments. 

● It was noted that Government guidance limited investment in property to within 
22 miles of the local area, though a small percentage of authorities invested in 
properties outside of this zone. It was felt that the public loans interest 
increase was an attempt to stop such investment.  

● Members were advised that the ‘one public estate concept’ related to the 
manner in which Peterborough City Council, Cambridgeshire County Council, 
Cambridgeshire district councils, Cambridgeshire Clinical Commissioning 
Groups, and local hospital trusts came together to organise their assets in a 
joined up approach.  

● The expected return on investments was considered at the business case 
stage. It was advised, however, that this was difficult for certainly classes of 
investment at the current time.  
 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the Asset Acquisition and 
Asset Management Plan before they are approved as part of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) at Full Council in March 2020.  
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
This report and Strategy are presented to the Cabinet to provide the opportunity to 
review the approach being applied in the Asset Acquisition Strategy and Asset 
Management plans in advance of it being presented to Full Council in March 2020. It 
addition on the 27th January 2020, in line with best practice, it is presented to Audit 
Committee to consider these strategies prior to full approval by Council. 
 



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
These strategies have to be updated on a yearly basis. This report is part of that 
update process. 

 
MONITORING ITEMS 

 
56.     OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the outcome of the submission of e-
petitions, the presentation of petitions to Council officers, and the presentation of 
petitions at Council meetings.  
 
The purpose of this report was to update the Cabinet on the progress being made in 
response to petitions submitted to the Council.  
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the actions taken in respect of 
petitions.  
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
As the petitions presented in the report had been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers, it was appropriate that the action was reported to Cabinet.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
There had been no alternative options considered. 

 
                                                                                                                           Chairman 

10:00am – 11.02am 
13 January 2020 

 


